

No. 20-510

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IQVIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
NISHANI NAIDOO
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Review is needed to secure uniformity of decision regarding the effect of <i>Bristol-Myers</i> on federal class actions	7
B. Review is needed to deter class-action forum shopping.....	11
C. Review is needed to restore interstate federalism.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	11
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	13, 14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 6

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	4, 5, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	4, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1407	19
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005	7, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	7, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note (CAFA § 2(a)(2), (3) & (4), Pub. L. No. 109–2, 119 Stat. 5 (2005))	17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	5, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 6, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee note (1998).....	9

Other Authorities

- A. Benjamin Spencer, *Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Revised Analysis*, 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 616 (2006)..... 16
- Aimee G. Mackay, Comment, *Appealability of Class Certification Orders Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): Toward a Principled Approach*, 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 755 (2002)..... 10
- American Tort Reform Foundation, *Judicial Hellholes* (2019/2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y6phrszf> 14
- Andrew D. Bradt and D. Theodore Rave, *Aggregation on Defendants' Terms: Bristol-Myers Squibb and the Federalization of Mass-Tort Litigation*, 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1251 (2018) 6, 11, 19
- Carlton Fields, P.A., *2020 Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2020)..... 12, 13
- Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, *Forum Selling*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016) 15
- Daniel Klerman, *Rethinking Personal Jurisdiction*, 6 J. of Legal Analysis 245 (Winter 2014)..... 15

Daniel Klerman, <i>Posner and Class Actions</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1097 (2019).....	18
Daniel Wilf-Townsend, <i>Did Bristol-Myers Squibb Kill the National Class Action?</i> Yale L.J. F. 205 (Nov. 19, 2020).....	8, 12
Grant McLeod, Comment, <i>In a Class of Its Own: Bristol-Myers Squibb’s Worrisome Application to Class Actions</i> , 53 Akron L. Rev. 721 (2019).....	8
5 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.88[2](c) (3d ed. 2014).....	10
Michael J. Ruttinger, <i>Specific Personal Jurisdiction and Nationwide Class Actions For The Defense</i> , July 2020, at 33	8
Philip S. Goldberg, Christopher E. Appel, and Victor E. Schwartz, <i>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Paradigm Shift To End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. of Const. Law & Pub. Policy 51 (2019).....	9, 11, 16, 19
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	13, 18
U.S. Chamber, Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Unstable Foundation: Our Broken Class Action System and How to Fix It</i> (Oct. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y4f6ehb5	18
